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ITALIAN PRE-MOTO3 CHAMPIONSHIPS 
 

125cc 2 Stroke 
 

Year Posn Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

2014 1. Tony Arbolino Italy Honda 212 6 

 2. Nicholas Spinelli Italy RMU 158 2 

 3. Celestino Vietti Italy RMU 140 1 

 4. Kevin Zannoni Italy RMU 127  

 5. Alex Triglia Italy RMU 105  

 6. Kevin Sabatucci Italy Honda 94 1 

 7. Luca Pasqualotta Italy Honda 78  

 8. Luca Bernardi San Marino RMU 65  

 9. Edoardo Sintoni Italy RMU 62  

 10. Marco Carusi Italy Metrakit 59  

 11. Daniele Poretta Italy Metrakit 54  

 12. Giorgio Benfante Italy Rossocromo 48  

 13. Manuel Bastianelli Italy RMU 42  

 14. Omar Filippo Italy Metyrakit 19  

 15. Salvatore Vargas Italy Honda 11  

 16. Simone Serinaldi Italy Honda 10  

 17. Leonardo Taccini Italy RMU 8  

 18. Matteo Chal Bacci Switzerland Metrakit 7  

 19. Riccardo Rossi Italy RMU 5  

 20. -     

 
 

2015 1. Leonardo Taccini Italy  168 4 

 2. Alex Triglia Italy RMU 140 1 

 3. Luca Bernardi San Marino RMU 133 2 

 4. Riccardo Rossi Italy  112  

 5. Lorenzo Bartalesi Italy  108 1 

 6. Simone Serinaldi Italy  93 1 

 7. Nicola Carraro Italy RMU 92 1 

 8. Davide Baldini Italy RMU 85  

 9. Matteo Bertè Italy RMU 66  

 10. Andrea Longo Italy Metrakit 56  

 11. Gabriele Giannini Italy  52  

 12. Andrea Cavaliere Italy  49  

 13. Benedetto Rasa Italy RMU 38  

 14. Marco Carusi Italy Metrakit 35  

 15. Manuel Mazzullo Italy  32  

 16. Simone Caccamo Italy RMU 18  

 17. Federico Ferrigno Italy Metrakit 14  

 18. Elia Bartolini Italy RMU 11  

 19. -     

 

2016 1. Gabriele Giannini Italy Honda 189 5 

 2. Raffaele Fusco Italy RMU 179 2 

 3. Matteo Ripamonto Italy Honda 103 1 

 4. Alex Scorpaniti Italy Honda 98  
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 5. Pasquale Alfano Italy Honda 97  

 6. Thomas Rossi Italy RMU 81 1 

 7. Devis Bergamini Italy Honda 77  

 8. Elia Bartolini Italy RMU 74 1 

 9. Simone Caccamo Italy Honda 73  

 10. Benedetto Rasa Italy RMU 64  

 11. Nicolas Marfurt Italy RMU 63  

 12. Diego Goretti Italy Honda 45  

 13. Gianluca Sconza Italy RMU 44  

 14. Mirko Gennai Italy Honda 39  

 15. Alex Malena Italy Honda 39  

 16. Matteo Patacca Italy RMU 20  

 17. Davide Amalfitano Italy RMU 16  

 18. Jacopo Visioni Italy RMU 15  

 19. Sebastiano Faraci Italy RMU 13  

 20. Emanuele Vocini Italy Metrakit 11  

 

2017 1. Matteo Bertelle Italy Honda 194 5 

 2. Matteo Boncinelli Italy RMU 192 4 

 3. Matteo Patacca Italy Honda 166 2 

 4. Nicolas Marfurt Italy Honda 147 1 

 5. Miko Gennai Italy Honda 144  

 6. Alex Scorpaniti Italy Honda 124  

 7. Devis Bergamini Italy Honda 104  

 8. Davide Amalfitano Italy RMU 68  

 9. Mattia Rato Italy RMU 40  

 10. Francesco Mongiardo Italy  33  

 11. Andrea Natali Italy RMU 19  

 12. Gianpaolo Di Vittori Italy Phantom 18  

 13. Mattia Falzone Italy Honda 17  

 14. -     

 

2018 1. Filippo Bianchi Italy Honda 230 6 

 2. Jacopo Hosciuc Romania Honda 215 3 

 3. Mirko Gennai Italy Honda 161  

 4. Paolo Conte Italy RMU 128  

 5. Manuel Macrelli Italy Honda 90  

 6. Manuel Margarito Italy Honda 50 2 

 7. Davide Conte Italy RMU 50  

 8. Guido Fina Italy Honda 42  

 9. -     
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250cc 4 Stroke 
 

 

Year Posn Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

2014 1. Stefano Nepa Italy RMU 188 2 

 2. Bruno Ieraci Italy RMU 165 5 

 3. Dennis Foggia Italy RMU 159 3 

 4. Jacopo Cretaro Italy MR 116  

 5. Tommaso Marcon Italy Ioda 100  

 6. Stefano Ferrante Italy RMU 88  

 7. Emanuele Tonassi Italy RMU 78  

 8. Edoardo Negroni Italy Moriwaki 74  

 9. Alex Fabbri Italy RMU 70  

 10. Manolo Gargano Italy Moriwaki 36  

 11. Jacopo Facco Italy Rossocromo 36  

 12. Aleix Viu Spain Rossocrono 20  

 13. Nicola Settimo Italy 2Wheels Polito 7  

 14. -     

 

 

2015 1. Celestino Vietti Italy RMU 241 9 

 2. Stefano Nepa Italy RMU 171 1 

 3. Kevin Zannoni Italy RMU 175  

 4. Nicholas Spinelli Italy RMU 120  

 5. Emanuele Tonassi Italy RMU 106  

 6. Manolo Gargano Italy Moriwaki 37  

 7. Filippo Momesso Italy 2Wheels Polito 32  

 8. Davide Baldini Italy RMU 29  

 9. Daniele Porretta Italy Metrakit 29  

 10. Tommaso Marcon Italy  24  

 11. Sara Cabrini Italy Moriwaki 9  

 12. -     

 

 

2016 1. Leonardo Taccini Italy SpeedUp 219 6 

 2. Riccardo Rossi Italy RMU 170 1 

 3. Davide Baldini Italy RMU 145 2 

 4. Thomas Brianti Italy  109 1 

 5. Manuel Mazzullo Italy RMU 83  

 6. Matteo Bertè Italy RMU 70  

 7. Kyrian Hartmann France RMU 67  

 8. Omar Bonoli Italy RMU 45  

 9. Lorenzo Bartalesi Italy RMU 36  

 10. Darian Jigalov USA RMU 35  

 11. Andrea Pizzoli Italy RMU 33  

 12. Mirko Sparaciari Italy RMU 33  

 13. Alberto Surra Italy SpeedUp 16  

 14. Filippo Palazzi Italy RMU 16  

 15. Emanuele Vocino Italy RMU 10  

 16. Nathan Michaud France  10  

 17. -     
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2017 1. Pasquale Alfano Italy BeOn 202 6 

 2. Thomas Brianti Italy  199 1 

 3. Alberto Surra Italy SpeedUp 156 2 

 4. Elia Bartolini Italy RMU 156 1 

 5. Marco Gaggi Italy BeOn 149 1 

 6. Lorenzo Bartalesi Italy RMU 131 1 

 7. Fioravanta Prisco Italy BeOn 90  

 8. Damian Jigalov USA RMU 85  

 9. Antonio Frappola Italy RMU 74  

 10. Filippo Palazzi Italy RMU 71  

 11. Kyrian Hartmann France RMU 47  

 12. Andrea Pizzoli Italy Rotek 42  

 13. Davide Cangelosi Italy SpeedUp 39  

 14. Andrea Campaci Italy Rotek 35  

 15. Alan Kroh Germany Phantom 34  

 16. Gianpaoli Di Vittori Italy SpeedUp 29  

 17. Noah Dettwiler Switzerland Moriwaki 15  

 18. -     

 

2018 1. Alessandro Morosi Italy RMU 167 3 

 2. Colin Veijer Netherlands SpeedUp 158 4 

 3. Gabriele Mastroluca Italy BeOn 147 1 

 4. Matteo Boncinelli Italy RMU 144 1 

 5. Alberto Surra Italy 2Wheel Polito 128 2 

 6. Mattia Rato Italy RMU 113  

 7. Joel Kelso Australia RMU 104  

 8. Davide Cangelosi Italy  97 1 

 9. Nicolas Marfurt Italy 2Wheel Polito 93  

 10. Francesco Mongiardo Italy BeOn 89  

 11. Andrea Natali Ital  RMU 82  

 12. Filippo Palazzi Italy RMU 75  

 13. Marco Gaggi Italy BeOn 61  

 14. Damian Jigalov USA RMU 56  

 15. Devis Bergamini Italy RMU 48  

 16. Nicola Chiarini Italy RMU 25  

 17. Davide Conte Italy RMU 21  

 18. Biagio Miceli Italy Phantom 10  

 19. Noah Dettwiler Switzerland KTM 9  

 20. Michele Nappi Italy RMU 9  

 

2019 1. Luca Lunetta Italy CS 203 6 

 2. Filippo Bianchi Italy Brevo 197 2 

 3. Filippo Farioli Italy RMU 182 2 

 4. Davide Cangelosi Italy  123 1 

 5. Jacopo Hosciuc Romania Racetech 113  

 6. Manuel Margarito Italy Phantom 112 1 

 7. Cristian Lolli Italy  92  

 8. Alessandro Sciarnetta Italy BeOn 81  

 9. Biagio Miceli Italy  69  

 10. Maxwell Toth USA  68  

 11. Andrea Natali Italy RMU 65  

 12. Davide Conte Italy RMU 58  
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 13. Andrea Giombini Italy RMU 54  

 14. Nicolas Fruscione Italy RMU 41  

 15. Gábor Kecskés Hungary BeOn 41  

 16. Emiliano Ercolani Italy RMU 37  

 17. Diego Palladino Italy  30  

 18. Leonardo Giallini Italy RMU 30  

 19. Elia Di Forti Italy 2Wheels Polito 28  

 20. Cristian Basso Italy Racetech 21  

 

 

2020 1. Cristian Lolli Italy  122  

 2. Guido Pini Italy CS 120 2 

 3. Dennis Mihaila Italy  117 3 

 4. Edoardo Liguori Italy RMU 91  

 5. Riccardo Trolese Italy  70  

 6. Alessandro Sciarretta Italy BeOn 62  

 7. Alberto Ferrández Spain 2Wheels Polito 61 1 

 8. Cristian Basso Italy  57  

 9. Flavio Piccolo Italy BeOn 49  

 10. José Salvans Juárez Italy/ Spain Brevo 44  

 11. Leonardo Zanni Italy  43  

 12. Vasilis Panteleakis Greece CS 37  

 13. Edoardo Colombi Italy RMU 37  

 14. Samuele Santi Italy  27  

 15. Manuel Margarito Italy RMU 26  

 16. Edoardo Boggio Italy CS 25 1 

 17. Michele Amadori Italy BeOn 25  

 18. Mattia Volpi Italy Brevo 24  

 19. Cesare Tiezzi Italy Brevo 13  

 20. Biagio Miceli Italy Brevo 13  

 

 

2021 1. Alberto Ferrández Spain 2Wheels Polito 189 5 

 2. Riccardo Trolese Italy  142 1 

 3. Edoardo Liguori Italy 2Wheels Polito 137 1 

 4. Leonardo Zanni Italy CS 131 3 

 5. Alex Venturini Italy 2Wheels Polito 118  

 6. Cesare Tiezzi Italy CS 103 1 

 7. Vasilis Panteleakis Greece CS 99  

 8. Flavio Piccolo Italy BeOn 87 1 

 9. Guido Pini Italy Brevo 77  

 10. Mattia Romito Italy 2Wheels Polito 73  

 11. José Salvans Juárez Italy/ Spain  63  

 12. Luca Agostinelli Italy  61  

 13. Cristian Basso Italy BuccMoto 59  

 14. Massimo Coppa Italy BeOn 52  

 15. Giulio Pugliese Italy CS 40  

 16. Michele Amadori Italy Brevo 38  

 17. Jacopo Villani Italy Brevo 37  

 18. Emanuele Andreacci Italy  29  

 19. Lorenzo Cavalletto Italy RG Moto 27  

 20. Gábor Kecskés Hungary Beon 21  
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2022 1. Leonardo Zanni Italy Brevo 227 5 

 2. Giulio Pugliese Italy Brevo 187 4 

 3. Edoardo Liguori Italy 2Wheels Polito 143  

 4. Brian Uruarte Spain BeOn 130 2 

 5. Gabriel Tesini Italy Brevo 107  

 6. Lorenzo Cavalletto Italy Brevo 93  

 7. Xavier Martínez Spain BuccMoto 86  

 8. Massimo Coppa Italy Brevo 82  

 9. Kgopotso Mononyane South Africa  80  

 10. Luca Agostinelli Italy  78  

 11. Pierfrancesco Venturini Italy 2Wheels Polito 68  

 12. Mattia Romito Italy 2Wheels Polito 67  

 13. Edoardo ‘Dodò’ Boggio Italy 2Wheels Polito 65 1 

 14. Matteo Gabarrini Italy 2Wheels Polito 60  

 15. Dennis Mihaila Italy 2Wheels Polito 36  

 16. Gabriele Masarati Italy Brevo 34  

 17. Luca Casagrande Contardo Italy BuccMoto 34  

 18. Emanuele Andrenacci Italy RG Moto 21  

 19. Angelo Mottola Italy Brevo 11  

 20. Jean Kento Turner New Zealand/ Japan BuccMoto 10  

 

 

2023 1. Edoardo Liguori Italy 2Wheels Polito 221 4 

 2. Gabriel Tesini Italy Brevo 158 2 

 3. Cristian Borelli Italy BuccMoto 129  

 4. Pierfrancesco Venturini Italy Brevo 128  

 5. Gionata Barbagallo Italy 2Wheels Polito 126  

 6. Gabriele Masarati Italy Brevo 96  

 7. Valentino Sponga Italy Brevo 93  

 8. Matteo Gabarrini Italy 2Wheels Polito 83  

 9. Lorenzo Cavalletto Italy BeOn 70 1 

 10. Brian Uriarte Spain BeOn 65 2 

 11. Leonardo Zanni Italy  61 1 

 12. Edoardo ‘Dodò’ Boggio Italy BuccMoto 61 1 

 13. Valentino Casalboni Italy BeOn 41  

 14. Luca Casagrande Contardo Italy RG Moto 39  

 15. Mattia Romito Italy BuccMoto 38  

 16. Josephine Bruno Italy RG Moto 33  

 17. Samuele Baldi Italy Brevo 33  

 18. Martin Galiuto Italy Brevo 32  

 19. Elisabeta Monti Italy Brevo 29  

 20. Fabio Zanelletto Italy Brevo 27  

 

 

2024 1. Cristian Borrelli Italy Honda 230 5 

 2. Gionata Barbagallo Italy Honda 163 1 

 3. Edoardo Savino Italy Honda 154 1 

 4. Lorenzo Pritelli Italy Honda 117  

 5. Martin Galiuto Italy Honda 114  

 6. Luana Giuliani Italy Honda 106  

 7. Leonardo Martinazzi Italy Honda 86  

 8. Matteo Gabarrini Italy Honda 79  
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 9. Alessandro Aguilar Peru Honda 73  

 10. Kevin Cancellieri Italy Honda 62  

 11. Elisabeta Monti Italy Honda 55  

 12. Guilio Di Napoli Italy Honda 47  

 13. Jacopo Panero Italy Honda 43  

 14. Filippo Orlandi Italy Honda 41  

 15. Luca Da Dalt Italy Honda 40  

 16. Luca Agostinelli Italy Honda 38  

 17. Antonio Iorio Italy Honda 38  

 18. Angelo Mottola Italy Honda 37  

 19. James Shedden USA Honda 31  

 20. David González Spain Honda 25 1 

 

 

2025 1. Lorenzo Pritelli Italy Honda 263 6 

 2. Alessandro Aguilar Peru Honda 193 1 

 3. Luca Rizzi Italy Honda 154 2 

 4. Luana Giuliani Italy Honda 141  

 5. Kevin Cancellieri Italy Honda 136  

 6. Martin Alberto Galiato Italy Honda 98  

 7. Sebastian Jozef Ferucci Italy Honda 94  

 8. Elisabetta Monti Italy Honda 84  

 9. Enrico Dal Bosco Italy Honda 71  

 10. Nincenzo Di Veroli Italy Honda 70  

 11. David Peris Spain Honda 67  

 12. Luca Da Dalt Italy Honda 62  

 13. Andrea Benvenuti Italy Honda 57  

 14. Cristian Borrelli Italy Honda 52 2 

 15. Simone Vianello Italy Honda 52  

 16. Lorenzo Fino Italy Honda 45  

 17. Carmelo Greco Italy Honda 41  

 18. Davide Dotta Switzerland Honda 26  

 19. Alessio Paglioni Italy Honda 26  

 20. Edoardo Savino Italy Honda 25 1 

 

 


